

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796
and 17-cv-267)

**MOTION BY STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, AND YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE FOR CLARIFICATION
AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR
CLARIFICATION AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION
(No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB)

Earthjustice
810 Third Ave., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT3

 I. AN INJUNCTION IS NOT NEEDED TO SUSPEND PIPELINE
 OPERATIONS.....3

 II. THE TRIBES HAVE PREVAILED ON THE MERITS.7

 III. THE TRIBES ARE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY CONTINUED
 OPERATION OF THE PIPELINE.....9

 A. Operation of an Unsafe Pipeline Constitutes Irreparable Harm.9

 B. The Tribes are Irreparably Harmed by the Trauma of Continued
 Government Violations of Law.14

 C. Irreparable Harm to Tribal Self-Governance.....16

 IV. THE TRIBES’ HARMS CANNOT BE REMEDIED WITH MONETARY
 DAMAGES.....18

 V. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION.20

 VI. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION.21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Am. Bioscience v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003).....	21
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	18, 21
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Met. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. April 19, 2020).....	12
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 2020 WL 4816458 (D.D.C. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 2010 WL 1148449 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2010).....	13, 20, 21, 22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation v. U.S.</i> , 2010 WL 3434091 (E.D. Wa. Aug. 30, 2010).....	13
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 7

Diné Citizens Against Ruining the Environment v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)5

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....2, 3

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Chrysler,
733 F.2d 1183 (6th Cir. 1984)14

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....22

Fund for Animals v. Clark,
27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)15, 21

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)15, 16, 21

Government of Province of Manitoba v. Norton,
398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005)3

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)11

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....13

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)16, 17

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt,
2020 WL 3034854 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020)17

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....17

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. U.S.,
391 U.S. 404 (1968).....8

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)11, 12

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....3, 5, 6

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall,
698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....23

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Trump,
2020 WL 5411171 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2020)12, 15

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019)5

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)2

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019)5

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)6, 7, 23

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)17

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)4

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd,
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)21

Seminole Nation v. U.S.,
316 U.S. 286 (1942)8

Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)21

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)4

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)22

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)4

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)8

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)9

Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S.,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)17

U.S. v. 2,005.32 Acres of Land,
160 F. Supp. 193 (D.S.D. 1958)9

U.S. v. Sioux Indians of Standing Rock Reservation,
259 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1958)9

U.S. v. Washington,
384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wa. 1974)19

U.S. v. Winans,
198 U.S. 371 (1905).....8

Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah,
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)17

Van De Sande v. Van De Sande,
431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005)11

Vencor Nursing Homes v. Shalala,
63 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....14

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....21

Western Watersheds Project v. Zinke,
336 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (D. Id. 2018)22

Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)14

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3, 9, 13

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11, 20

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006)17

Federal Statutes

Mineral Leasing Act,
30 U.S.C. § 185.....4, 5, 8, 21

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 55843 (Sept. 10, 2020)2

Other Authorities

Laila Kearney, *Dakota Access oil pipeline users downplay need for line to investors*, Reuters (Aug. 5, 2020)20

Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2942 (3d ed.)3
